Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B(CH)
The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report 2 o 2 4 B

Name of Company Company Number
Bergvliet Limited 5776281
In the Court case number (For court use only)
High Court of Justlcg, Chancery Division, 8407 of 2008
Companies Court
[fulk name of court]

Insert full name(s) and {a)
address(es) of the We
admimstrator(s)

Malcolm Cohen and Antony Nygate of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU

administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period
From To

(B} (L]

29 March 2017 28 September 2017

7L

i

(b} Insert dates

Signed

For the Joint Administrators

26 October 2017
Dated

Malcolm Cohen

Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact information n the 55 Baker Street, London, w1l 7EU
box opposite but 1f you do, 1t wilt help Companies House

1o contact you if there i the form. Th
comact nformation that you g will e wetleto | 161 01512 374 500
garchers of the publc record -
X Number DX Exchange
>
5
g || IN WI INI || Ii IIW Imlll II When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:
[
ff; Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
28/10/2017 #142

COMPANIES HOUSE

Doc Ref Form 2 24B - Administrator's progress report Rev 11:10



Tel: +44 (03151 237 4500 5 Temple Square

Fax: +d44 {(0)151 237 4545 Temple Street
www_bdo.co.uk Liverpool
L2 5RH

AR T A ST TR P

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS AND

SHAREHOLDERS
24 October 2017
Our Ref: 00137290/C2/MC/TB
Please ask for: Teddy Blankson
Direct dial: 0151 237 4421
Email: BRCMT@®bdo.co.uk
Dear Sirs

Algrave Limited and 726 Other Companies - in Administration (‘the Companies’)

it is now one hundred and eight months since my appointrment in respect of the Companies. in
accordance with Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 | am now reporting the progress made in
implementing the approved proposals and achieving the statutory purpose of the Administration for
the period from 29 March 2017 to 28 September 2017,

1

Statutory information

The loint Administrators are Malcolm Cohen and Antony David Nygate of BDO LLP, 55 Baker
Street, London, W1U 7EU and they were appointed in respect of the Companies on 29
September 2008. Under the provisions of paragraph 100(2) of schedule B1 of the Insolvency
Act 1986, the Joint Administrators carry out their functions jointly and severally and neither
Joint Administrator has exclusive power to exercise any function.

The Joint Administrators were appointed by the corporate director of the Companies,
pursuant to Paragraph 12 of Schedule Bt of the insolvency Act 1986. As previously advised,
an application was made ta the High Court of Justice to consolidate the insolvency
proceedings into one Administration. This report has, therefore, been prepared on a
consolidated basis. The court case number is 8407 of 2008.

The registered office of the Companies is c/o BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W14 7EU
and the registered numbers are listed on the attached schedule.

i enclose, for your information, a summary of my receipts and payments to date showing a
balance in hand of £482,151, together with a copy of my summary account covering the last
six month period, and report as follows:

I have made the following realisations in the period covered by this report:

Receipts

There were no other receipts in this period apart from gross interest of £429.

AXFLLE a UK limated liaiay partnersiup vegrstered in kngland and Wales under sumber (305127 13 2 member of BIXO tnternanonai { imited, & | K company timined by guarantee
and tarms pact, of the weraational BUIX aetwark of independent member firms A st of mombers’ aames 15 open ¢ aspecian 2 gur regucered otfice 5 Baker Steeet [oadom WL
TRt BDOL P 13 suthonised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authunty to coikluct investment business



|IBDO

3 Payments
SBS Settlement

As previously noted, the Joint Administrators had been served with a legal claim from Safe
Business Services Limited (*SBS’) in relation to a purported debt. Foliowing extensive legal
advice the Joint Administrators reached a commercial settlement, on a without prejudice
basis, with $BS. The sum of £127,225 plus VAT was paid to SBS as part of the settlement
consideration. The settlement was sanctioned by HM Revenue & Customs, the sole creditor.

I am continuing to liaise with the solicitors acting for SBS in relation to the quantum of the
legal costs that are payable as part of the claim. The SBS solicitors are claiming c.£250k in
costs which is disputed. It is hoped that a final agreement can be reached in the foreseeable
future.

Legal fees & Disbs

Legal fees of £116,245 have been paid to isadore Goldman, the solicitors retained by the
Joint Administrators to defend the claim on behalf of the Companies. Further fees due to
Isadore Goldman are to be agreed as part of the settiement negotiations referred to above.

4 Future of the Administration
The Joint Administrators’ propasals, agreed on 5 December 2008, stated that the Companies
would exit Administration by way of dissolution under the provisions of Paragraph 84 of
Schedute B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

As previously reported, the table below summarises the extensions to the period of
Administration that have previously been granted by the Court,

Duration Source of extension Extended until

12 Months Court application 28 September 2010
12 Months Court application 28 September 2011
12 Months Court application 28 September 2012
18 Months Court application 28 March 2014

12 Months Court application 28 March 2015

12 Months Court application 28 March 2016

24 Months Court application 28 March 2018

| anticipate that the Administration will be concluded within the next six months following
which the Companies will move to dissolution.

5 Investigation
The Joint Administrators have a duty to investigate the affairs of the Companies and also

the conduct of the directors and in respect of the latter, to submit a confidential statutory
report to the Secretary of State. | confirm that a report has been submitted.




|IBDO

6 Prospects for Creditors

Under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 where after 15 September 2003 a company
has granted to a creditor a floating charge a proportion of the net property of the company
must be made available purely for the unsecured creditors. The Companies has not granted
a floating charge to any creditor after the 15 September 2003 and consequently there will
be no prescribed part in this administration.

The Joint Admimstrators may not make payments by way of distribution, under Paragraph
65 of Schedule Bt of the Insolvency Act 1986, to a creditor of the Companies who is neither
secured nor preferential unless the Court provides permission.

As previously reported, | have received four creditor claims totalling £6,648,252, one of
which was rejected in the sum of £228,991. Pursuant to a Court order made on 28 May 2014,
an interim distribution of £2,006,897 was made to the unsecured creditors. Once the SBS
ciaim has been concluded the Joint Administrators will make a further application to Court
to make a final distribution to the sole creditor.

Upon payment of the final distribution it is the Joint Administrators’ intention to exit the
Administration by way of dissolution.

7 Administrators’ Remuneration

The creditors of the Companies have approved that the Joint Administrators’ remuneration
be fixed as a percentage of the value of the property, with which [ have to deat with and
this has been capped at £1,750 plus VAT inclusive of general disbursements, per company.

I can confirm that no work that is usually carried out by the Joint Administrators has been
subcontracted outside my firm.

To date, the Joint Administrators have drawn £1,158,987 in respect of remuneration. No
fees were drawn in the period of this report, as shown on the enclosed receipts and
payments account.

} attach two schedules detailing the time costs incurred to date. The first schedule covers

the period of this report, 29 March 2017 to 28 September 2017. This records time costs of
£29,650 which represents 69 hours spent at an average charge out rate of £430 per hour.

The second schedule covers the whole period of appointment and records time costs of
£1,424,352 which represents 4,061 hours spent at an average charge out rate of £350 per
hour,

For guidance, | enclose a document that outlines the policy of BDO LLP in respect of fees
and disbursements.

8 Disbursements
Where disbursements are recovered in respect of precise sums expended to third parties

there is no necessity for these costs to be authorised. These are known as Category 1
disbursements. These disbursements have been detailed below.



|IBDO

Incurred

since

29/031/2017
Type of disbursement £ Total £
Advertising - 62,120.99
Bonding - 14,600.00

Printing / photocopying / postage / courier services

(specifically allocated) - 6,203.89
Forensics imaging equipment . 200.00
Companies House searches - 35.00
Travel 34 824,60
Storage - 252.00
Total 34 84,236.48

No disbursements have been drawn during the period of this report.

Some Administrators recharge expenses for example printing, photocopying, telephone,
which cannot economically be recorded in respect of each specific case. Such expenses,
which are apportioned to cases, require the approval of the creditors, before they can be
drawn, and these are known as category 2 disbursements. The policy of BDO LLP is not to
charge any category 2 disbursements.

9 Creditor rights and enquiries

I attach an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 that sets out the rights of creditors to
request further information and/or challenge the remuneration or fees within the
Administration.

The Joint Administrators are bound by the insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all
professional work relating to this appointment. A copy of the code is at

http: //www, icaew.com/en/members/regulabons-standards-and-guidance/ethics/code-of-
ethics-d.

Creditors may access information setting out creditors’ rights in respect of the approval of
Joint Administrators’ remuneration at
https:/ /www.r3.org.uk/what-we-do/publications/professional/ fees.

The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considering complaints in
respect of Insolvency practitioners. In the event that you make a complaint to me but are
not satisfied with the response from me then you should visit

hteps: / /www.gov. uk/complain-about-insolvency-practitioner where you wilt find further
information on how you may pursue the complaint.




|IBDO

If you require any further information please contact me or my colleague Teddy Blankson at
BRCMT @bdo.co.uk.

Please note, the affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint
Administrators who act only as agents of the Company and without personal liability.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
Algrave Limited and 726 other co's

L

Malcolm Cohen

Joint Administrator
Authorised by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales in the UK

Enc

wn



|IBDO

Statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the rights of creditors in
respect of the Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses:

Rule 2.48A Creditors’ request for further information

(1) If—

(a] within 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Ruie 2.47—
(i} & secured creditor, or

)] an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% wn value of the unsecured creditors (including the
creditor in question), or

(b) with the permission of the court upon an application made within that penod of 21 days, any unsecured creditor,

makes a request in writing to the administrator for further information about remuneration or expenses (other than
pre-administration costs) set out in a statement required by Rule 2.47(1}{db) ar {dc}, the administrator myst, within 14
days of receipt of the request, compty with paragraph (2).

(2) The administrator complies with this paragraph by erther—
(a) providing ail of the information asked for, or
{h) so far as the administrator considers that—
fi) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or

{in disclosure of the nformation would be prejudicial to the conduct of the admimstration or might reascnably be
expected to lead to violence against any person, or

{in} the administrator is subject to an ohligation of confidentiality in respect of the information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the information.

(3} Any creditor, whe need not be the same as the creditor who requested further information under paragraph (1}, may
apply to the court within 21 days of -

{a} the giving by the administrator of reasons for not providing ail of the information asked far, or
{b} the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as it thinks just.

{4) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that paragraph may extend the period
of § weeks provided for in Rule 2,109(1B) by such further period as the court thinks just.

Rule 2.109 Creditors’ claim that remuneration is or other expenses are excessive

{1) Any secured creditor, of any unsecyred creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% wn value of the unsecured
creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the orders in
paragraph (4).

(1A}  Application may be made on the grounds that—
(3}  the remuneration charged by the administrator,
(b)  the basis fixed for the administrator's remuneration under Rule 2.106, or
{c}  expenses incurred by the administrator,
1s or are, 1n all the circumstances, excessive or, i the case of an application under sub-paragraph (b), nappropriate.

(18) The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 7,48A{4), be made no later than 8 weeks after
receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of
the expenses in question (“the relevant report”).

(2) The court may, 1f 1t thinks that no sufficient cause is shown for a reduction, dismiss it without a hearing but it shall not
do se without giving the applicant at least 5 business days notice, upan receipt of which the applicant may require the
court to list the application for a without netice hearing. If the application is nat dismissed, the court shall fix a venue
for it to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly.

6



|IBDO

Statement from the insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the rights of creditors in
respect of the Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses (continued):-
Rule 2.109 (continued)

(3} The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the administrator a notice stating the venue and
accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any ewidence which the applicant intends to adduce n support of it.

(4}  If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the following orders—
(a}  an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the administrator was entitled to charge;

{b}  an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount;

(c) anorder changing the basis of remuneration;

{d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or experses m question be treated as not being expenses of the
administration;

(e) an arder that the administrator or the administrator's personal representative pay to the company the amount of the
excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess as the court may specify;

and may make any other order that it thinks just; but an order under sub-paragraph (b} or {c) may be made only in respect of
periods after the period cavered by the relevant report.

{5) Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the appticant, and are not payable as
an expense of the administration.



Algrave Limited and 726 other companies
Alt In Administration

Summary of Joint Administrators' Receipts And Payments from 29 September 2008 (date of

Administration)} to 28 September 2017

RECEIPTS

Book Debts
Tax Refunds
Book Debts

VAT Refunds {Pre Appointment}

Cash at Bank

Cash at Solicitors
Bank interest - Gross
Bank Interest - Net

VAT

PAYMENTS

Joint Administrators’ Fees

Joint Administrators’ Disbursements
Legal Fees & Disbursements

SBS Settlement

Professional Fees

PAYE Services

Corporation Tax

Storage Costs
ISA Charge
Bank Charges

Irrecoverable VAT

Input VAT

DISTRIBUTIONS

Payment in full to 2 unsecured creditors
Interim dividend to remaining sole creditor

Balance in Hand

BDO LLP

55 Baker Street

London
W1U 7EU

29/09/2016 to

28/03/17

£

428.75

Estimated

Outcome Total

(€)

33,311.61
402.63
14,468.01
36.31
3,960,997.20
116,657.95
79,829.34
23,256.74

428.75

4,228,959.79

116,245.10
127,225.00

48,612.02

1,158,987.00
84,183.48
266,068.42
127,225.00
10,613.66
500.00
16,247.33
8,321.50
25.75
52.46
50.00
67,236.96

292,082.12

1,739,911.56

6,897.34
2,000,000.00

482,150.89

4,228,959.79

M Cohen & A Nygate
Joint Administrators
24 October 2017



iyl

[N L i

R

| oy afry

[N 110} purwsny
o PR
o SRS A0
' Auady J (U
[ iAo s (LU LY
oo _ _2. 1ot aly ___7,.?," STl ‘ * 00 ey :3...3.._" oLSE _ _ oEONET 49
"Lt 'l [T [
LR sy [N ] B ot "y L3394 Wl Bi'vey 17 [P PORCE (LI
3 3 I 3 1 3 Al
[ Ity sba) By BT Lavg o [T RRURT ooy Sy
HOIY A ININTVOY LIRIRRNTY
STIRTINE T EEAS BN FITA AN LIRS SRS INTIVOA HOMA IS ENY I8 L ERIRNY Y EREN PV

Meday |

[RTL TSI TR JENLTERR

LR T3 AR Y]

LLOT/60/8T ) LIOT/E0/6T Wl PoLIdd 32 Jo) djquarpddy sayeyf pue paidiey ) siut] jo LIewiwny

BezLELO0

13430 97, pue paywir] asead)y

WAMURRISSY J0 ey



00 2&T 50 1iL 00t 0% $Z4 “e ag Tre o6 T
L o ¢ | Rl 93 | !
0 TF [= 3 W X e
i .
Wier 00 vOU' @) o4 00 SRS 113 o6 BIr'9L 04 9t 0% Tre ®a :
oo voo 5 L or g irt F 1 Al G R o THE %9 '
Lt K1 802 9% (3311 i L6048 1411
AR <0 | . <%0 W
L W1 T o b, t tles AL BT A oell
;
!
I
L 841 Of 466 ¥ e o1 '8ré [T 06 129714 iree oz ELL°TL [0 0G°0E0°Y 00t
05" 73 o5 sor 2
jeoran or 11 144+ e o5t v ot ,
“ [t {3411 G 157 AN GO N 09 8¢ o6 109 12 M !
oI 3L ¥ oe G L] oo .S (SR ]] .
I
(YRS Ch s K20 £6TE67 o9EEC'L  (E4Le or 28 €0 teicr Chrer el YT T4 LEEL0'6d  jOCEN CCorL 08 132 L8} OFYEhITE BeoRLE
CO &I oG | 00 eI 00 '
(o323 [ae 0% 05 xne
&t GBI UIF 5 0L ERTIR] {19~ [¥2< 13 o el ' GhY Bl LR LI EVIR RL rol T 0 QLI OF Y3 LT aT e
00 157 oF 09 111 06 63 %0 o3 875 &F R 05 Trp ®Ko
LR XS or 3 o3 e | o0 Ioa 2
00 po ¢ 5 , AN X X2 006 kLT 932 i
Lot 3.1} ! Lo bfe ] |
PV ] g 6T Clowr i o 1 CF Tl 0t e IS Lha =03 o teE € FLLF . '
>3 11t %! i a0
[ i LCAFLYY i 09 T L G wr eIt W =t L e P B T A g [ R ok
<€ LrL TiE 4 Wi w 00 LT x i [ 34N oK DI g 00 LTIy j A
ietor ot N ' [GRT 214 05 1% 4 o4 0T [TR L
% T o0 Gl | H AN 7% o4 198 [N ' [N n T
| ! i :
| X ; !
£ £47 oL 162'01 o6°iv | % tor o8 scaEm oy
2 094 T [N} ! 06Oy 7 fa '
o Or LT bR o gk 5t TR0 (R i
| El
| |
17 cot 04 025 82 Co 12 ; 0i 996 ¢ [ | o rerz LR
0 00 b el ﬂa?.aq A
00 ¥R ¥ T T 4R S JOUR i
00 P1y L3 oo IEd ) | 03 ¥LE . Iy
Hog rac e g, { LR (PR | |
H H 1]
i
} i
E] JmeL Tnae 1%L tanas ¥ oL anoH FmPL 320 Imer | whew | 3 moL [ I90L NG
L——
v BOLYILNINGY WIDYHYW | .
Wy A0L S colo_ s | worvusweor L owwes  { evasss | e KLV j

oL s

BPLLAIY AT BT
2030017 3 But wday wo
] KUBIIY W

0L O &
LIS S0 e
ssanew aadovdu &

oL s g

[AEVL UNE R .Y
fC DHE RIS LN ¥R L )
SINUW PIdy Bupai) s

oLt

T O B

L1005V 2D Wi ZED0 6D
JLATNAT WA LD

Buoe,, e f0

Buress / voLPRITIY SRTEY 3

wmeLans 4

KSEHT A St

[ERYS N Y TP R
auauodsa. 0] wWIY Lah oL
SRR MG 0 SUID K,
[T SO T I

$12135W P IOINTENS AD

N0 UGS T IR ALy B0
ST 4 ey 0y 20
" SOC2Y TNPAD NGO
ToeE Q)

TEGYOR FIET LV

ELR oL s
P

LOLIE TPy (FI3U00 3

[ T S

Buiete 91

Trag A
kawns pue Suineig >

"ol W't

TAT T Uiy aAGaEy G
rETAT L L NI Bl
3T TN LEIDAL WINPT
LRI R L

juauninoddy o 185 §

wiks330

2101 s3quaides 37 03 (awiuiodds j0 218p) S0DT S2quda5 62 Wosa POIISY Ul S0} MGesddy sa3ew put pabirud 2unl PanIag

UOLRIISUILRY U - PALIWT SMURtI0d 1ayI0 9T L Pue papuny Iae by



1t soriqt) Ly B
LG IR ¥ [T ]
AT ] DIBUIE TS SO
2T 4 (TR T 09 190°r WL 40N
peuses  leous T feetesoz greee  Cleraies " getvg T [ooueedss ledam LR T T T s L A X L
R [ = = 7 d
|
f24 [14 Cloetiire 0 8 00 +IT 001 0¢ 131 & o il , ;
0 vz 00 = o6 r2i o1 i '
4 81 % ZE (SN Y Mo '
MO TR ) CTE LTCrean o 16 03 r2e it bEiLs 01969 Y 1DEEL OF ity or L9 oL TLY L v
"o e 9 o3 %1 o6 T 00°639 ®
oF L33 B Gi Pl R T o O tan'y. o g
RCFE L GL vl G0 rLs I A S~ N 3350 M EELIT o ke i1 FTEEN %
[T [ ) 60 23 £ »n
e 00 T 3408 o8 LTE iite oacar e 308 o TIh L 13175 13 Ve ) e 43 -
[ "
H 3 10y (™ 1Mol [ ¥ 0] LNy 11w, 1 PweL | tnon 3 sl TNOH T 0L 0
U ~ WOLYELSITY YN
ey THAOL OHVND £AYEE WILO . B0LYHLSIWAY . ] ANYLSISSY £0TNYR WIHLNYY

1¥I04 ang °r

Bz SN 6
RGNS 7D

25N18TY B UOINGLANG T

P13 QNS |

HANTW IBad "6y

2507 10, 07 Suiodyy w0
TGOS ¥ ull didn'wn
s.aeady L Bascdyy 2
Fuizoday unrins a

Suisodyy

R0

L1107 13qundag gz oy {1 sunuiodde 30 23P) SO07 JAquaidat 67 weag PO1134 @Y1 oy AGe ddy satey pue pabaeyd duy oHiTIIG

USIRASINDY U] - PN SHURG WO 1AGI0 2L PUS POwi SavsBiy



|BDO

Algrave Limited and 726 Other Companies - In Administration

in accordance with best practice | provide below details of policies of BDO LLP in respect of fees
and expenses for work in relation to the above insolvency.

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within my firm who may be involved in working on
the insolvency, follows:

GRADE £
Partner 741
Manager 328-572
Assistant Manager 295
Senior Administrator 276-295
Administrator 102-249
Other staff 67-102

This in no way implies that staff at ail such grades will work on the case. The rates charged by BDO
LLP are reviewed in December and July each year and are adjusted to take account of inflation and
the firm’s overheads.

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time. Units of time can
be as small as 3 minutes. BDO LLP records work in respect of insolvency work under the fallowing
categories:-

Pre Appeointment

Steps upon Appointment
Planning and Strategy
General Administration
Asset Realisation/Management
Trading Retated Matters
Employee Matters
Creditor Claims
Reporting

Distribution and Closure
Other Issues.

Under each of the above categories the work is recorded in greater detail in sub categories. Please
note that the 11 categories provide greater detail than the six categories recommended by the
Recognised Professional Bodies who are responsible for licensing and monitoring insolvency
practitioners.

Where an officeholder’s remuneration s approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced to the case
will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Where remuneration has been approved on a time costs basfs a periodic report will be provided to
any committee appointed by the creditors or in the absence of a committee to the creditors. The
report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the recipients ta see
the average rates of such costs.

1) Other Costs

Where expenses are incurred in respect of the insolvent estate they will be recharged. Such
expenses can be divided into two categories.



|IBDO

- ]
2) Category 1

This heading covers expenses where BDO LLP has met a specific cost in respect of the insolvent
estate where payment has been made to a third party. Such expenses may include items such as
advertising, couriers, travel (by public transport), land registry searches, fees in respect of swearing
legal documents etc. In each case the recharge will be reimbursement of a specific expense
incurred.

3) Category 2

Insotvency practice additionally provides for the recharge of expenses such as printing, stationery,
photocopying charges, telephone, email and other electronic communications eg webhosting, which
cannot be economically recorded in respect of each specific case. Such expenses, which are
apportioned to cases, must be approved by the creditors in accordance with the Insotvency {(England
and Wales) Rules 2016, before they can be drawn, and these are known as category 2
disbursements. The policy of BDO LLP, in respect of this appointment is not to recharge any
expense which is 110t a specific cost to the case, therefore there will be no category 2
disbursements charged.

A further disbursement under this heading is the cost of travel where staff use either their own
vehicles or company cars in travelling cannected with the insolvency. [n these cases a charge of
45p per mile is raised which is in line with the HM Revenue & Customs Approved Mileage Rates
{median - less than 10,000 miles per annum) which is the amount the firm pays to staff. Where
costs are incurred in respect of mileage, approval will be sought in accordance with the Insolvency
{England and Wales) Rules 2016 to recover this disbursement,

Where applicable, all disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

BDO LLP
24 Qctober 2017



